CHAPTER 413-H. F. No. 861

[Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of sheriffs and deputy sheriffs in certain counties; repealing Laws 1945, Chapter 211, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer. Laws 1945, Chapter 211, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 280, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 396, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 184, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 189, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 336, is repealed.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 414—H. F. No. 910

[Coded]

An act relating to the time of payment of salaries of state officers and employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [16.027] Time to pay salaries of state of-ficers and employees. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration, with the approval of the governor, shall fix the time for payment of salaries due elective and appointive officers and employees of the state government. As herein determined said salaries shall be paid either monthly, semimonthly or for each two week period; provided, however, that no employee whose salary is less than \$500 a month shall be paid on a monthly basis.
- Subd. 2. Until the commissioner of administration, with the approval of the governor, exercises the power herein conferred, payment of salaries to elective and appointive officers and employees of the state government shall continue to occur in the manner now provided by law.
- Sec. 2. All acts, parts of acts or any rule or regulation of the state civil service department inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 415—H. F. No. 935

An act relating to intoxicating and non-intoxicating malt

liquors and the possession thereof by minors under certain conditions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 340.-03 and 340.731.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 340.03, is amended to read:
- 340.03 Minors; purchase, consumption, possession. It shall be unlawful for any:
- (1) Licensee or his employee to sell or serve non-intoxicating malt liquor to any minor or to permit any minor to consume non-intoxicating malt liquor on the licensed premises unless accompanied by his parent or legal guardian;
- (2) Person other than the parent or legal guardian to procure non-intoxicating malt liquor for any minor;
- (3) Person to induce a minor to purchase or procure non-intoxicating malt liquor;
- (4) Minor to misrepresent his age for the purpose of obtaining non-intoxicating malt liquor;
- (5) Minor to consume any non-intoxicating malt liquor unless in the company of his parent or guardian;
- (6) Minor to have in his possession any non-intoxicating malt liquor, with intent to consume same at a place other than the household of his parent or guardian. Possession of such non-intoxicating malt liquor at a place other than the household of his parent or guardian shall be prima facie evidence of intent to consume the same at a place other than the household of his parent or guardian.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 340.731, is amended to read:
- 340.731 Minors, forbidden acts or statements. It shall be unlawful for (1) a minor to enter any premises licensed for the retail sale of alcoholic beverages or any municipal liquor store for the purpose of purchasing, or having served or delivered to him or her, any alcoholic beverage containing more than one half of one percent of alcohol by volume or
- (2) a minor to consume any *intoxicating liquor* or to purchase, attempt to purchase or have another purchase for him or her any *intoxicating liquor*; or
- (3) Any person to misrepresent or misstate his or her age, or the age of any other person for the purpose of inducing

any licensee or any employee of any licensee, or any employee of any municipal liquor store, to sell, serve or deliver any alcoholic beverage to a minor; or

(4) a minor to have in his possession any intoxicating liquor, with intent to consume same at a place other than the household of his parent or guardian. Possession of such intoxicating liquor at a place other than the household of his parent or guardian shall be prima facie evidence of intent to consume the same at a place other than the household of his parent or guardian.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 416—H. F. No. 1231

[Not Coded]

An act relating to lakes, streams, and rivers, prohibiting the dumping of trash into public waters and providing penalties for violations thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [616.163] Trash, dumping into public waters forbidden. [Subdivision 1.] No person shall throw, dump or deposit or cause or permit to be thrown, dumped or deposited in any lake, stream, river, or any body of public water, or on the lands adjacent thereto without the consent of the owners of such land, any trash, rubbish, garbage or other litter.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 417—H. F. No. 1292

An act relating to powers and duties of school boards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 125.06, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 125.06, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. School houses and sites. When authorized